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Addendum

Canada Summer Jobs Data for Atlantic Canada,
by Federal Riding

In August 2019, the Atlantic Institute for Market Studies released a project entitled
“Rethinking Student Job Subsidies”, which focused on the Canada Summer Jobs (CS)J)
program. The CSJ program is an initiative of the Government of Canada aimed at
providing summer jobs for youth, with an eye to tackling youth unemployment and
other objectives.

In Table 1, next page, the reader will find riding by riding data for the 32 federal
districts in Atlantic Canada. We present both the total dollars spent per capita on
the CSJ program in each district, as well as the number of jobs created per 1,000
population. Following Table 1, you will find a listing of the federal districts with the
highest and lowest levels of spending in the region.

This document is an addendum to the main paper, which you can find at AIMS.ca/
summerjobs. Here, we seek to provide data to contribute to the conversation about
the CSJ program, and stop short of analyzing the differences between ridings, which
could be based on a number of factors.

However, we do note two facts that stand out from the rankings. First, Newfoundland
and Labrador ridings populate all five of the top-ranked ridings in the region,
consistent with the overall high level of spending in that province. Second, all five
of the lowest-ranked ridings in the region are in Nova Scotia. The reasons for such
stark provincial clustering around the top and bottoms of the lists may be worthy of
exploration in future studies.


http://www.AIMS.ca/summerjobs.
http://www.AIMS.ca/summerjobs.

Table 1

Canada Summer Jobs Per-Capita Spending, and Number of Jobs Created, Atlantic Canada
Federal Ridings, 2016-2018 Data
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Electoral District Name

Avalon

Bonavista Burin-Trinity
Coast of Bays-Central-Notre Dame
Labrador

Long Range Mountains

St. John's East

St. John's South - Mount Pearl
Cardigan

Charlottetown

Egmont

Malpeque

Cape Breton - Canso
Central Nova
Cumberland-Colchester
Dartmouth-Cole Harbour
Halifax

Halifax West

Kings-Hants
Sackville-Preston-Chezzetcook
South Shore-St. Margarets
Sydney-Victoria

West Nova
Acadie-Bathurst
Beauséjour

Fredericton

Fundy Royal
Madawaska-Restigouche
Miramichi-Grand Lake
Moncton-Riverview-Dieppe
New Brunswick Southwest
Saint John-Rothesay
Tobique-Mactaquac

Sources: See Appendix for details.

Dollars per-capita

$15.17
$ 18.46
$19.32
$12.67
$ 18.40
$13.04
$16.67
$9.21
$13.17
$10.70
$10.02
$11.07
$10.28
$ 6.63
$ 6.54
$12.01
$ 5.04
$6.81
$6.17
$7.04
$14.21
$ 6.59
$12.41
$ 8.97
$11.07
$ 8.53
$11.26
$12.97
$ 8.85
$ 9.85
$9.78
$7.42

No. of Jobs

6.27
7.62
8.01
5.35
7.49
5.23
6.63
3.55
3.70
3.70
3.82
3.66
4.04
2.50
2.29
4.18
1.68
2.46
2.14
2.61
5.28
2.21
4.55
3.27
4.02
3.15
4.59
4.83
3.15
3.58
3.34
2.77
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Table 2

Canada Summer Jobs Per-Capita Spending, Top 5 Ridings in Atlantic Canada,

2016-2018 Dataa

Electoral District Name

1. Coast of Bays-Central Notre-Dame
2. Bonavista Burin-Trinity

3. Long Range Mountains

4. St. John’s South-Mount Pearl

5. Sydney-Victoria

Sources: See Appendix for details.

Table 3

Dollars per-capita

$19.23
$18.46
$18.40
$16.67
$14.21

No. of Jobs

8.01
7.62
7.49
6.63
5.28

Canada Summer Jobs Per-Capita Spending, Bottom 5 Ridings in Atlantic Canada,

2016-2018 Data

Electoral District Name

1. Halifax West

2. Sackville-Preston-Chezzetcook
3. Dartmouth-Cole Harbour

4. West Nova

5. Cumberland-Colchester

Sources: See Appendix for details.

Dollars per-capita

$5.04
$6.17
$ 6.54
$ 6.59
$ 6.63

No. of Jobs

1.68
2.14
2.29
2.21
2.50
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Sources of Data and Data Construction
Methodology

We first obtained “total summer jobs spending, and “total jobs funded” — for 2016,
2017, and 2018 — the from our basic Employment Canada Summer Jobs database
(Government of Canada [2019], [2018f), [2017]). This data base has total spending,
and jobs subsidized, for 2016 and 2017. But the 2018 data did not have totals by
ridings, so we had to sum up the various recipients for each riding to compute totals.

We then divided total jobs spending by total population, for each riding, to find
average per capita summer jobs payments. Note that we have to use total census
population, for 2016 (from Statistics Canada [2018c]), since the statistical agency
does not public population data annually by electoral district. Throughout this paper,
and for the other tables, we use “number of students” and “number of students”
unemployed”. But here we use “total population”, since there is no number of students
data by federal riding. We undertake a similar approach to calculate “number of jobs
created per 1,000 population”.

Data Sources

Elections Canada (2016), “Table 11: Voting Results by Electoral District”, 42nd General Election:
Official Voting Results (raw data), February 29: http://www.elections.ca/content.
aspx?section=res&dir=rep/off/42gedata&document=summary&lang=e.

Government of Canada (2018f), “Organizations Funded by Summer Jobs in 2017"”, Employment and
Human Resources Canada https://www.canada.ca/en/employment-social-development/services/
funding/canada-summer-jobs/amounts-paid-2017.html.

_________ (2018b), “Organizations Funded by Summer Jobs in 2017", Employment and Human
Resources Canada, February 6: https://www.canada.ca/en/employment-social-development/
services/funding/canada-summer-jobs/amounts-paid-2017.html.

_________ (2017), “Organizations Funded by Canada Summer Jobs in 2016", Employment
and Human Resources Canada, February 8: https://www.canada.ca/en/employment-social-
development/services/funding/youth-summer-job/amounts-paid-2016.html.

Statistics Canada (2018c), Population and Dwelling Counts, for Canada, Provinces and Territories,
by Federal Electoral Districts (2013 representation order), 2011 and 2016 Census, 100% data:
https://www12.statcan.gc.ca/census-recensement/2016/dp-pd/hlt-fst/pd-pl/Table.
cfm?Lang=Eng&T=501&S=46&0=A.
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Making a Donation

AIMS is a registered charity that operates with the financial support of foundations, corporations and individuals
and offers tax receipts for donations. AIMS does not receive government funding or contract itself for specific
research projects. These policies enhance the Institute’s ability to think freely, hold decision-makers to account
for their choices, and maintain its professional integrity and intellectual independence.

Cost of Research: Each research project has its own parameters with respect to the amount and quality of the
information available, the level of expertise required by the researcher and the amount of time that it takes to
complete the paper. The total cost tends to range between $10,000 - $20,000+ which includes the author’s fee,
oversight and guidance by our Director of Research, proofreading, time, peer review, formatting, communications,
radio ads, and media relations.

AIMS would like to invite you to join our group of valued supporters by filling in the form below. AIMS has been
an influential voice in Canada for over 20 years and those who support our mission and believe in moving it
forward are integral to AIMS’s continued success.

Name:
Organization:
Address:
Telephone:
Email:
Payment Method:  Visa Mastercard Cheque
$50 $75 $100 Other
Card Number: Expiry Date:
Card Holder: Signature:
Please mail this form to: Or you may email it to aims(@aims.ca
287 Lacewood Drive, If you wish to donate using our online portal,
Suite 204, Halifax, NS go to the Contribute to Atlantic Prosperity page on

B3M 3Y7 our website: aims.ca/donate
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