



Canada Summer Jobs Data for Atlantic Canada, by Federal Riding

ADDENDUM TO Rethinking Student Job Subsidies

THE CASE FOR REGIONAL EQUITY IN THE CANADIAN SUMMER JOBS PROGRAM

By David Murrell and Alan Chan

Halifax, Nova Scotia, August 2019



The Atlantic Institute for Market Studies (AIMS)

AIMS is a Canadian non-profit, non-partisan think tank that provides a distinctive Atlantic Canadian perspective on economic, political, and social issues. The Institute sets the benchmark on public policy by drawing together the most innovative thinking available from some of the world's foremost experts and applying that thinking to the challenges facing Canadians.

AIMS was incorporated as a non-profit corporation under Part II of the Canada Corporations Act and was granted charitable registration by Revenue Canada as of 3 October 1994. It received US charitable recognition under 501(c)(3), effective the same date.

287 Lacewood Drive, Suite 204,

Halifax, Nova Scotia, Canada B3M 3Y7

Telephone: (902) 429-1143

🔤 aims@AIMS.ca

facebook.com/AtlanticInstituteCA

📵 @aims_ca

🌍 www.AIMS.ca

Linked in /company/atlantic-institute-for-market-studies

Board of Directors

Chairman: John Risley Past Chairman: John F. Irving

Vice-Chair: Scott McCain (New Brunswick),

Vice-Chair: Don Mills (Nova Scotia)

Vice-Chair: Leo Power (Newfoundland and Labrador)

Secretary: Fae Shaw

Treasurer: Doug Reid, FCA

Directors: Paul Antle, Lee Bragg, Dr. Robert Campbell, Nelson Hagerman, Dennice Leahey,

Todd McDonald, Jonathan Meretsky, Andrew Oland, Bob Owens, John Steele,

Peter Woodward.

Vice-President: Alex Whalen

Advisory Council

George Bishop, George Cooper, Ivan Duvar, Peter Godsoe, James Gogan, Frederick Hyndman, Bernard Imbeault, Phillip Knoll, Colin Latham, Norman Miller, James Moir, Jr., Gerald L. Pond, Allan C. Shaw, Joseph Shannon.

Board of Research Advisors

Advisors: Ian R. Brodie, Charles Colgan, J. Colin Dodds, Morley Gunderson, Doug May, Jim McNiven, Robert Mundell.

The author(s) of this document worked independently, and is solely responsible for the views presented here. The opinions are not necessarily those of the Atlantic Institute for Market Studies, its directors or supporters or of other organizations with which the author(s) may be affiliated. Any errors or omissions remain the responsibility of the author(s).

Addendum

Canada Summer Jobs Data for Atlantic Canada, by Federal Riding

In August 2019, the Atlantic Institute for Market Studies released a project entitled "Rethinking Student Job Subsidies", which focused on the Canada Summer Jobs (CSJ) program. The CSJ program is an initiative of the Government of Canada aimed at providing summer jobs for youth, with an eye to tackling youth unemployment and other objectives.

In Table 1, next page, the reader will find riding by riding data for the 32 federal districts in Atlantic Canada. We present both the total dollars spent per capita on the CSJ program in each district, as well as the number of jobs created per 1,000 population. Following Table 1, you will find a listing of the federal districts with the highest and lowest levels of spending in the region.

This document is an addendum to the main paper, which you can find at AIMS.ca/summerjobs. Here, we seek to provide data to contribute to the conversation about the CSJ program, and stop short of analyzing the differences between ridings, which could be based on a number of factors.

However, we do note two facts that stand out from the rankings. First, Newfoundland and Labrador ridings populate all five of the top-ranked ridings in the region, consistent with the overall high level of spending in that province. Second, all five of the lowest-ranked ridings in the region are in Nova Scotia. The reasons for such stark provincial clustering around the top and bottoms of the lists may be worthy of exploration in future studies.





Table 1
Canada Summer Jobs Per-Capita Spending, and Number of Jobs Created, Atlantic Canada Federal Ridings, 2016-2018 Data

	Electoral District Name	Dollars per-capita	No. of Jobs
1.	Avalon	\$ 15.17	6.27
2.	Bonavista Burin-Trinity	\$ 18.46	7.62
3.	Coast of Bays-Central-Notre Dame	\$ 19.32	8.01
4.	Labrador	\$ 12.67	5.35
5.	Long Range Mountains	\$ 18.40	7.49
6.	St. John's East	\$ 13.04	5.23
7.	St. John's South - Mount Pearl	\$ 16.67	6.63
8.	Cardigan	\$ 9.21	3.55
9.	Charlottetown	\$ 13.17	3.70
10.	Egmont	\$ 10.70	3.70
11.	Malpeque	\$ 10.02	3.82
12.	Cape Breton - Canso	\$ 11.07	3.66
13.	Central Nova	\$ 10.28	4.04
14.	Cumberland-Colchester	\$ 6.63	2.50
15.	Dartmouth-Cole Harbour	\$ 6.54	2.29
16.	Halifax	\$ 12.01	4.18
17.	Halifax West	\$ 5.04	1.68
18.	Kings-Hants	\$ 6.81	2.46
19.	Sackville-Preston-Chezzetcook	\$ 6.17	2.14
20.	South Shore-St. Margarets	\$ 7.04	2.61
21.	Sydney-Victoria	\$ 14.21	5.28
22.	West Nova	\$ 6.59	2.21
23.	Acadie-Bathurst	\$ 12.41	4.55
24.	Beauséjour	\$ 8.97	3.27
25.	Fredericton	\$ 11.07	4.02
26.	Fundy Royal	\$ 8.53	3.15
27.	Madawaska-Restigouche	\$ 11.26	4.59
28.	Miramichi-Grand Lake	\$ 12.97	4.83
29.	Moncton-Riverview-Dieppe	\$ 8.85	3.15
30.	New Brunswick Southwest	\$ 9.85	3.58
31.	Saint John-Rothesay	\$ 9.78	3.34
32.	Tobique-Mactaquac	\$ 7.42	2.77

Sources: See Appendix for details.





Table 2
Canada Summer Jobs Per-Capita Spending, Top 5 Ridings in Atlantic Canada, 2016-2018 Dataa

	Electoral District Name	Dollars per-capita	No. of Jobs
1.	Coast of Bays-Central Notre-Dame	\$ 19.23	8.01
2.	Bonavista Burin-Trinity	\$ 18.46	7.62
3.	Long Range Mountains	\$ 18.40	7.49
4.	St. John's South-Mount Pearl	\$ 16.67	6.63
5.	Sydney-Victoria	\$ 14.21	5.28

Sources: See Appendix for details.

Table 3

Canada Summer Jobs Per-Capita Spending, Bottom 5 Ridings in Atlantic Canada, 2016-2018 Data

	Electoral District Name	Dollars per-capita	No. of Jobs
1.	Halifax West	\$ 5.04	1.68
2.	Sackville-Preston-Chezzetcook	\$ 6.17	2.14
3.	Dartmouth-Cole Harbour	\$ 6.54	2.29
4.	West Nova	\$ 6.59	2.21
5.	Cumberland-Colchester	\$ 6.63	2.50

Sources: See Appendix for details.





Sources of Data and Data Construction Methodology

We first obtained "total summer jobs spending, and "total jobs funded" – for 2016, 2017, and 2018 – the from our basic Employment Canada Summer Jobs database (Government of Canada [2019], [2018f), [2017]). This data base has total spending, and jobs subsidized, for 2016 and 2017. But the 2018 data did not have totals by ridings, so we had to sum up the various recipients for each riding to compute totals.

We then divided total jobs spending by total population, for each riding, to find average per capita summer jobs payments. Note that we have to use total census population, for 2016 (from Statistics Canada [2018c]), since the statistical agency does not public population data annually by electoral district. Throughout this paper, and for the other tables, we use "number of students" and "number of students" unemployed". But here we use "total population", since there is no number of students data by federal riding. We undertake a similar approach to calculate "number of jobs created per 1,000 population".

Data Sources

Elections Canada (2016), "Table 11: Voting Results by Electoral District", 42nd General Election: Official Voting Results (raw data), February 29: http://www.elections.ca/content.aspx?section=res&dir=rep/off/42gedata&document=summary&lang=e.

Government of Canada (2018f), "Organizations Funded by Summer Jobs in 2017", Employment and Human Resources Canada https://www.canada.ca/en/employment-social-development/services/funding/canada-summer-jobs/amounts-paid-2017.html.

(2018b), "Organizations Funded by Summer Jobs in 2017", Employment and Human Resources Canada, February 6: https://www.canada.ca/en/employment-social-development/services/funding/canada-summer-jobs/amounts-paid-2017.html.

_____ (2017), "Organizations Funded by Canada Summer Jobs in 2016", Employment and Human Resources Canada, February 8: https://www.canada.ca/en/employment-social-development/services/funding/youth-summer-job/amounts-paid-2016.html.

Statistics Canada (2018c), Population and Dwelling Counts, for Canada, Provinces and Territories, by Federal Electoral Districts (2013 representation order), 2011 and 2016 Census, 100% data: https://www12.statcan.gc.ca/census-recensement/2016/dp-pd/hlt-fst/pd-pl/Table. cfm?Lang=Eng&T=501&S=46&O=A.







Making a Donation

AIMS is a registered charity that operates with the financial support of foundations, corporations and individuals and offers tax receipts for donations. AIMS does not receive government funding or contract itself for specific research projects. These policies enhance the Institute's ability to think freely, hold decision-makers to account for their choices, and maintain its professional integrity and intellectual independence.

Cost of Research: Each research project has its own parameters with respect to the amount and quality of the information available, the level of expertise required by the researcher and the amount of time that it takes to complete the paper. The total cost tends to range between \$10,000 - \$20,000+ which includes the author's fee, oversight and guidance by our Director of Research, proofreading, time, peer review, formatting, communications, radio ads, and media relations.

AIMS would like to invite you to join our group of valued supporters by filling in the form below. AIMS has been an influential voice in Canada for over 20 years and those who support our mission and believe in moving it forward are integral to AIMS's continued success.

Name:		
Organization:		
Address:		
Telephone:		
Email:		
Payment Method: Visa \$50	Mastercard Cheque S75 S100 Other	
Card Number:	Expiry Date:	
Card Holder:	Signature:	
Please mail this form to:	Or you may email it to aims@aims.ca	
287 Lacewood Drive, Suite 204, Halifax, NS B3M 3Y7	If you wish to donate using our online portal, go to the Contribute to Atlantic Prosperity page on our website: aims.ca/donate	